
 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Legal and Civic Services Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
3rd December, 2019 
 
 
PRE-DETERMINATION HEARING 
 
 

Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The Planning Committee will meet in the Banqueting Hall - City Hall on Tuesday, 10th 

December, 2019 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
SUZANNE WYLIE 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
 (b) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Pre-Determination Hearing for Application LA04/2019/0991/F - 57/63 Dublin 

Road  (Pages 1 - 26) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
- 2 - 

 
 
 



Planning Committee: Tuesday 15 October 2019 

 

PRE-DETERMINATION HEARING 
Development Management Officer Report 

 

Summary  

Application ID:  LA04/2019/0991/F Date of Committee:  10 December 2019 

Proposal:  
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 
10 storey mixed use development comprising 
a restaurant on the ground and mezzanine 
floors and 71 No. apartments.  
  

Location: 
57-59 & 61-63 Dublin Road, Belfast, BT2 7HE.   

Referral Route: Major development  

Applicant Name and Address: 
John Smyth's Estates Ltd 
192a Church Road 
 Holywood 
 BT18 9RN 
 

Agent Name and Address: 
O'Toole and Starkey Ltd 
Arthur House  
41 Arthur Street 
Belfast 
BT1 4GB 
 

 

Background 
 
This application was originally considered by the Planning Committee at its meeting on 15th October 
2019. The Committee resolved to approve the application with conditions, delegated to the Director 
of Planning and Building Control to agree a Section 76 Planning Agreement and finalise the wording 
of conditions. Under the Planning (Notification of Applications) Direction 2017, it was also necessary 
to notify the Department for Infrastructure because the resolution to approve the applications was 
contrary to the views of Department for Communities Historic Environment Division, a statutory 
consultee.  
 
On 12 November 2019, the Department for Infrastructure wrote to the Council to confirm that it does 
not consider it necessary for the applications to be referred to it for determination. In such 
circumstances, Regulation 7(1) of the Planning (Development Management) Regulations (Northern 
Ireland) 2015 requires the Council to hold a pre-determination hearing to give the applicant and 
interested parties opportunity to appear before and be heard by a committee of the Council.  
 
The purpose of this report is to provide information for the Planning Committee to inform the pre-
determination hearing in advance of the main meeting of the Planning Committee in order for the 
applicant and interested parties to be heard. The hearing will follow a similar format to the Planning 
Committee in that the officer will give an oral presentation of the applications and key issues. The 
applicant and interested parties will then have an opportunity to speak. The objective of the hearing 
will be to focus on the material planning considerations and explore these to facilitate the Planning 
Committee in making its determination on the application. 
 
The original committee report of 15 October 2019 is appended to this report along with the Late 
Items report to the October committee meeting. These set out the background to the application, 
consultation responses and the relevant key issues. There were no representations. 
 
Department for Communities Historic Environment Division (HED) objected to the application. Their 
objection is reported in detail in the original committee report, appended. In summary, HED believes 
that the proposal will adversely affect the setting of the nearby Listed Shaftesbury Square Hospital. 
An analysis of these issues in provided in the original report.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee: Tuesday 15 October 2019 

 

Since the October Planning Committee meeting the Council has received no representations in 
relation to this application. 
  
Following the pre-determination hearing, the planning application will be reconsidered and 
determined by the Planning Committee which will follow the hearing.   
 
 
 

 
  

Page 2



Planning Committee: Tuesday 15 October 2019 

 

Development Management Officer Report 
Committee Application 

 

Summary 

Committee Meeting Date: 15th October 2019 

Application ID: LA04/2019/0991/F   

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of 10 storey mixed use 
development comprising a restaurant on 
the ground and mezzanine floors and 71 
No. apartments.(amended description and 
further information received) 
 

Location: 
57-59 & 61-63 Dublin Road, Belfast, BT2 
7HE.   

Referral Route: Major Application 
 

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions 

Applicant Name and Address: 
John Smyth's Estates Ltd 
192a Church Road 
 Holywood 
 BT18 9RN 
 

Agent Name and Address: 
 O'Toole and Starkey Ltd 
Arthur House  
41 Arthur Street 
 Belfast 
 BT1 4GB 
 

Executive Summary: 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a ten storey building comprising a 
restaurant on the ground floor and 71 apartments above on a site located within Belfast 
City Centre along the Dublin Road. The proposal incorporates a roof top terrace and 
balconies providing satisfactory amenity provision. A two storey building is currently 
located on the site. The adjacent development comprises a recently constructed 9 storey 
building with a ground floor restaurant and 66 apartments on upper floors above. The 
principle of development and proposed uses are considered acceptable in this city centre 
location. The scale, height and massing of the proposed development is comparative to 
the existing development on the adjacent site. The design of the building is considered 
acceptable. 
 
The main issues to be considered in the assessment of this proposal include: 
- principle of use on the site 
- demolition 
- acceptability of scale height and massing  
- design and layout 
- impact on character and amenity of the area and the setting of a listed building 
- access, movement and parking  
- landscaping 
- other environmental matters 
 
HED consider that the proposal would have an adverse impact on the nearby listed 
Shaftesbury Square Hospital and the proposal fails to satisfy Policy BH 11 (Development 

Page 3



Planning Committee: Tuesday 15 October 2019 

 

affecting the setting of a listed building) of PPS 6. However in light of the scale of existing 
built development (The Gallery) closer to the Shaftesbury Square listed hospital, it is 
considered that there would be no greater harm to the setting of this listed building with the 
proposed development.  All other consultees are satisfied subject to conditions set out in 
the report. 
 
No third party objections have been received to this proposal. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that outline planning permission is granted subject to conditions and a 
Section 76 planning agreement to secure Green Travel measures. It is requested that 
delegated authority is given to the Director of Planning and Building Control to finalise the 
wording of conditions and enter into a Section 76 Agreement. 
If members are minded to approve the application, the Council will be required to notify 
DFI given the significant objection from HED in accordance with Section 89 of the Planning 
Act (Northern Ireland) 2011. 
 

 
  

Page 4



Planning Committee: Tuesday 15 October 2019 

 

Case Officer Report 

Site Location Plan 

 
 

Proposed Site Layout 
 

 
 

Page 5



Planning Committee: Tuesday 15 October 2019 

 

 
Contextual Elevations - Dublin Road Elevation 

 
Ventry Street (rear) Elevation 

 
 

Ventry Street Elevation 

Page 6



Planning Committee: Tuesday 15 October 2019 

 

 

  

Characteristics of the Site and Area 

1.0  The site fronts onto Dublin Road and comprises 2 two storey buildings with rear 
extensions and ancillary structures. The buildings are of a traditional form with slate 
pitched roofs and chimneys on the ridge. The curtilage of the buildings extends to 
Ventry Lane to the rear. The buildings are in commercial use with the ground floor of 
Nos. 59-61 Dublin Road currently occupied by a restaurant.  
 
A single storey NIE Substation is located to the rear (south) accessed off Ventry 
Street which will be retained.  
 
Adjacent to the site is a recently constructed 9 storey mixed use development 
comprising a ground floor cafe unit (currently vacant) and 58 apartments above (The 
Gallery). 
 
Shaftesbury Square Hospital is a Grade B1 listed building fronting Great Victoria 
Street which sits to the immediate west of the application site. In the vicinity of the 
site buildings exhibit a variety of heights ranging from 2 to 12 storeys. There are a 
number of taller buildings in the immediate context including the ETAP Hotel, 35 
Dublin Road (7 storeys), The Gallery adjacent (9 storeys), 4-6 Ventry Street (7 
storeys), Fanum House, Great Victoria Street (12 storeys) Botanic Studios, Dublin 
Road (8 storeys), Equality House, Dublin Road (8 Storeys), the Salvation Army 

Page 7



Planning Committee: Tuesday 15 October 2019 

 

Building, 38-42 Dublin Road (7 storeys), Nos. 32-36 Dublin Road (8 storeys), 
Somerset Studios, Marcus Ward Street (max. 8 storeys).  
 

  Description of Proposal 
 

2.0 The proposal seeks the erection of a 10 storey mixed use development comprising 
a ground floor restaurant and 71No. apartments. 
 

Planning Assessment of Policy and Other Material Considerations 

 
3.0 

 
Policy Context 
 
Regional Planning Policy 

 Strategic Planning Policy statement for Northern Ireland (SPPS) 

 PPS 3 Access, Parking and Movement 

 PPS 6 Planning, Archaeology and the Built Heritage 

 PPS 7 Quality Residential Environments 

 PPS 8 Open Space, Sport and Outdoor Recreation 

 PPS 12 Housing in Settlements 

 PPS 15 Flood Risk 

Local Planning Policy  

 Belfast Urban Area Plan (BUAP) 

 Draft Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan (BMAP)  

 Draft Belfast Local Development Plan (draft LDP) 

 Belfast Local Development Plan – Draft Plan Strategy 2035 

 
3.1 

 
Other Materials Considerations 
The Belfast Agenda (Community Plan) and Belfast City Council City Centre 
Regeneration and Investment Strategy. 
 
 

3.2 Relevant Planning History 
No relevant history on the site. 
 
On the adjoining site: Z/2013/1518/F - Erection of 9 storey building comprising 
ground floor cafe with mezzanine level and apartments above with ancillary space 
including basement, servicing and lobby areas, 65-71 Dublin Road, Belfast, BT2 
7HE. Permission granted 20.06.2014.  
 

3.3 Statutory Consultation Responses 
 
DFI Roads – No objection subject to conditions 
NI Water – No objection. NI Water response confirm that the receiving Waste Water 
Treatment facility (Belfast WwTW) has sufficient capacity to serve this proposal. 
DFI Rivers Agency – No objection 
Belfast City Airport – No objection 

Page 8



Planning Committee: Tuesday 15 October 2019 

 

DFC Historic Environment Division – HED considers that the proposal fails to 
satisfy Policy BH 11 of PPS 6 and the development would have an adverse impact 
on the setting of the nearby Shaftesbury Square listed building. 
DAERA – Regulation Unit Land and Groundwater Team – No objections 
Water Management Unit raised concern regarding the sewage loading associated 
with the above proposal has the potential to cause an environmental impact if 
transferred to Belfast Waste Water Treatment Works (WWTW) and recommended 
consultation with Northern Ireland Water Limited (NIW) to determine if the WWTW 
will be able to cope with the additional load or whether the existing WWTW would 
need to be upgraded. WMU advised that if NIW indicate that the WWTW is able to 
accept the additional load, with no adverse effect on the operation of the WWTW or 
its ability to comply with 
[...]
 within the Dublin Road/Great 
Victoria Street HMO Development Node (HMO 4/14) as designated in the House in 
Multiple Occupation Subject Plan for Belfast City Council Area 2015. 

Page 9



Planning Committee: Tuesday 15 October 2019 

 

 

3.7 Principle of Development 
The area is characterised by a mix of uses at this location including, retail, 
cafes/restaurants/bars, hotels, residential, student accommodation, offices and 
cinema. The proposed mixed use development comprising a restaurant at ground 
floor level with apartments located on upper floors is considered acceptable and in 
keeping with mix of existing uses. The restaurant on the ground floor will ensure an 
appropriate active use along the Dublin Road frontage. The principle of apartment 
development within the city centre is acceptable and in accordance with the Belfast 
Agenda and the draft LDP which seeks to increase the residential capacity in the city 
centre. Detailed assessment of the proposal is set out below. 
 

3.8 Demolition 
The development proposes the demolition of two, two storey buildings. The buildings 
are of no architectural or historic interest and are not listed or located in an Area of 
Townscape Character/Conservation Area. The proposed demolition is considered 
acceptable in principle. 
 

3.9 Scale, Height and Massing 
The proposed development has been assessed against the SPPS and Policy QD1 
of PPS7.  
The development is proposed to sit immediately adjacent to an existing 9 storey 
development (The Gallery). The top two floors of the Gallery are setback with an 
overall height of 30.8m. The shoulder height of the Gallery is 24.3m. The shoulder 
height of the proposed development varies between 25.25m and 31.5m. The overall 
height of the proposed development is 0.7m taller than the adjacent Gallery 
development. The applicant has stated in the D&AS that this deliberate juxtaposition 
emphasises the portrait proportions of the main façade in direct contrast to the 
rectili
[...]
cladding which picks up on the red brick in surrounding 
buildings. The design of the Dublin Road elevation includes the use of horizontal and 
vertical banding with generous reveals defining double height window openings. The 
double height floor arrangement is also proposed in the link section which 
incorporates balconies at alternate floor levels. The top two floors setback are 
proposed to be finished in aluminium grey cladding panels which is also proposed 
on the link element. 
 
The northern gable will be prominent when viewed from along the Dublin Road and 
Planning Service sought the introduction of a three dimensional form to provide relief 
and visual interest. The applicant’s response is considered unsatisfactory and 
Planning Service are of the view that consider that further design is required on this 
element. Therefore a condition is recommended to ensure that further details are 
submitted prior to commencement of development to safeguard the delivery of a high 
quality treatment of this gable.  
 
Ancillary development including service areas/bin and cycle storage are proposed at 
ground floor level to the rear of the residential entrance and restaurant. Access to 
cycle storage for residential occupiers can be accessed via both the Dublin Road 
and Ventry Street. Servicing is via the rear from Ventry Lane. 
 
The internal apartments are laid out accessed from a central corridor which provides 
access to the apartments. Apartments to the front have their main outlook onto the 
Dublin Road and apartments to the rear have their main outlook onto Ventry Street. 
 

3.11 Impact on the character and amenity of the area and the setting of a listed 
building 
 

Page 12



Planning Committee: Tuesday 15 October 2019 

 

HED Consideration 
HED response states that the proposal fails to satisfy Policy BH 11 in terms of scale, 
height and massing and would have an adverse impact on the listed Shaftesbury 
Square Hospital which is in close proximity. 
 
HED
[...]
Green transport measures to promote alternatives to car use as set out in the 
agreed Travel Plan. 

 

3.18 Pre-Application Community Consultation 
 
In accordance with the requirements of Section 27 of the Planning Act (NI) 2011, the 
applicant served a Proposal of Application Notice (PAN) on Belfast City Council on 
21st December 2018 (LA04/2019/0052/PAN). Belfast City Council responded 
confirming that the PAN and associated approach met the requirements of Section 
27 of the Planning Act and was acceptable. The Council advised that consultation 
with the Inner South Neighbourhood Renewal Partnership. The Pre-Application 
Community Consultation (PACC) public engagement event for this proposal took 
place on 12 February 2019.  
 
A Pre-Application Community Consultation Report has been produced to comply with 
the statutory requirement laid out in Section 28 of the Planning Act (Northern Ireland) 
2011. The purpose of a PACC report is to confirm that pre-application community 
consultation has taken place in line with statutory minimum requirements and has 
taken account of the Council’s comments during the PAN process.  The report has 
confirmed advertising for the public event and that the public event took taken place 
in accordance with section 5 of The Planning (Development Management) 
Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015. The report also confirmed that the Inner South 

Page 17



Planning Committee: Tuesday 15 October 2019 

 

Neighbourhood Renewal Partnership was consulted along with the Donegall Pass 
Community Forum and Markets Community Group. 
 
The report also set out details of consultations with elected members and 
summarises the issues raised at the public events and during the consultation 
periods along with applicants response to the issues raised.  The report states that 
most of the attendees were supportive of the development and commented that the 
architectural design is attractive, quality finishes, restaurant will provide additional 
v
[...]
 of The Planning (Development Management) 
Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015 and has adhered to Council recommendations 
during the PAN process. The PACC report is considered acceptable. 
 

Neighbour Notification Checked     Yes 
 

Summary of Recommendation: 
 
Having regard to the policy context and other material considerations the proposal is 
considered acceptable. It is recommended that outline planning permission is granted 
subject to conditions and a Section 76 planning agreement to secure Green Travel 

Page 18



Planning Committee: Tuesday 15 October 2019 

 

measures. It is requested that delegated authority is given to the Director of Planning and 
Building Control to finalise the wording of conditions the Section 76 Agreement. 
 

Conditions: 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 5 years 

from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: As required by Section 61 of the Planning Act (Northern Ireland) 2011. 
 

2. Prior the commencement of development samples of hard landscaping shall be made 
available for onsite inspection by the Council and detailed written specifications of all 
hard landscaping materials shall be submitted and agreed in writing with the Council. 
The works shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed details. 

Reason: To ensure high quality hard landscaping and in the interests of the character 
and appearance of the area. 
 

3. All hard landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
The works shall be carried out prior to the occupation of any part of the development 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Council. Any existing or proposed trees or 
plants indicated on the approved plans which, within a period of five years from the date 
of planting, die, are removed or become seriously damaged, diseased or dying shall be 
replaced during the next planting season with other trees or plants of a location, species 
and size, details of which shall
[...]
IA Determination N/A 

ES Requested 
 

No 
 

 
  

Page 24



Planning Committee: Tuesday 15 October 2019 

 
Late Items 

 

Agenda 
Item 

Details Issues Raised Action 
 

6e LA04/2019/0991/F – 57-63 
Dublin Road 

 NIHE consultation response received 11/10/19. The 
response states that ‘On the basis of need, NIHE would 
wish to see 20% of residential development on the site 
committed to social and affordable/intermediate 
housing’. 

 

 The applicant has advised by email dated 14/10/19 
that: ‘It would not be their intention to provide 
social/affordable housing in this development given 
there is no social/affordable housing designation or key 
site requirement relating to this site in any adopted or 
draft plan, and there is no operational local or regional 
planning policy that would otherwise require provision 
of social or affordable housing on this site. Although the 
NIHE might welcome social/affordable housing here, 
this cannot lawfully be required by the Council under 
current planning policy’. 

 Members to note response from 
NIHE. 

 Agent informed of response and 
reply received (see ‘Issues Raised’ 
for applicant’s response). 

 

 No policy basis for requiring social or 
affordable housing. 
 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Pre-Determination Hearing for Application LA04/2019/0991/F - 57/63 Dublin Road



Minutes of the meeting

870
Planning Committee

Tuesday, 10th December, 2019

PRE DETERMINATION HEARING

Members present: Councillor Carson (Chairperson);
Aldermen McCoubrey and Rodgers; and
Councillors Brooks, Canavan, Collins,
Garrett, Groogan, McKeown,
McMullan and O’Hara.

In attendance: Mr. A. Thatcher, Director of Planning
and Building Control;

Ms. N. Largey, Divisional Solicitor; and
Mrs. L. McLornan, Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies
An apology for inability to attend was received from Councillor Hanvey.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were recorded.

Pre Determination Hearing for application LA04/2019/0991/F
— Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 10 storey
mixed use development comprising a restaurant on the
ground floor and mezzanine floors and 71 apartments

at 57-59 and 61-63 Dublin Road

The Chairperson welcomed the Members to the Pre-Determination Hearing for
the application. He explained that a Pre-Determination Hearing was simply to hear the
views of interested parties and statutory consultees, and for Members of the Committee
to seek clarification from these parties on the facts surrounding the development.

He reminded the Members that the objective of the meeting was to focus on the
material planning considerations and to facilitate the Committee in making its
determination of the application. The Committee was reminded that no decision may be
reached at the Hearing, as Committee Members and planners might wish to consider
the views made prior to making a determination at the scheduled Committee meeting
later that evening.

The Principal Planning officer provided the Committee with the principal aspects
of the application for the demolition of existing buildings and the erection of a ten storey
mixed use development.

He reminded the Committee that it had previously considered the application at
its meeting on 15th October, where it had resolved to approve the application, with
conditions, including a Section 76 Agreement. He explained that, under the Planning
(Notification of Applications) Direction 2017, it had been necessary to notify the
Department for Infrastructure (Dfl) of the decision, as the resolution to approve was
contrary to the views of a statutory consultee, namely, the Historic Environment Division
(HED).



Planning Committee F
Tuesday, 10th December, 2019 871

He advised the Members that HED considered that the proposal would have an
adverse impact on the nearby listed Shaftesbury Square hospital and that it failed to
satisfy Policy BH 11 of PPS 6.

The Committee was advised that, on 12th November, the Dfl had confirmed that
it did not consider it necessary for the application to be referred to it for determination.
The Principal Planning officer explained that, Regulation 7(1) of the Planning
(Development Management) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015 required the Council
to hold a Pre-Determination Hearing to give the applicant and interest parties the
opportunity to be heard by the Planning Committee.

The Principal Planning officer advised the Members that NI Water had
confirmed, on 5th December, that it was now content that a new 375mm diameter
concrete surface water sewer had been laid on the Dublin Road which would be able to
serve the proposed development and that it therefore had no issues with the application.

The Chairperson advised the Members that Mr. R. O'Toole, agent, was in
attendance in order to answer any questions from the Committee. As no Members had
any questions for the agent, the Chairperson thanked him for his attendance.

The Committee noted the information which had been provided and noted that

no decision would be taken on the application until later that evening, at the monthly
meeting.

Chairperson



